Town of Alpine #347 - RESOLUTION NO. 04-03-12 Adopt Road Vacation and Re-Plat of Alpine West Subdivision 2012

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF ELK DRIVE AND THE COMBINATION OF LOTS 7 AND 8 OF THE ALPINE WEST FIRST ADDITION, LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN OF ALPINE IN THE NW ¼ SW ¼ OF SECTION 29 AND THE SE ¼ OF SECTION 30, T37N ,R118W, TOWN OF ALPINE, LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING.

On Tuesday, April 3, 2012 the Town of Alpine along with Surveyor Scherbel, LTD., presented the final plat titled: "ALPINE WEST SECOND ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF ALPINE IDENITICAL WITH LOTS 4, 6, 7 AND 8 OF ALPINE WEST FIRST ADITION WITHIN THE SE 1/4 SECTION 30 GLO LOT 5, SW 1/4 SECTION 29, T37N, R118W, LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING" dated 10 August, 2011;

WHEREAS, In accordance with Wyoming State Statute, 15-4-305; the Town of Alpine has demonstrated and met all of the State criteria for such street vacation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Town of Alpine, Lincoln County, Wyoming, that;

The final plat titled: "ALPINE WEST SECOND ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF ALPINE IDENITICAL WITH LOTS 4, 6, 7 AND 8 OF ALPINE WEST FIRST ADITION WITHIN THE SE ¹/₄ SECTION 30 GLO LOT 5, SW ¹/₄ SECTION 29, T37N, R118W, LINCOLN COUNTY, WYOMING" dated 10 August, 2011; is hereby accepted in its entirety, effective immediately with the bassage of this resolution;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that W. Kennis Lutz, Mayor of the Town of Alpine, is hereby authorized to sign the final Mylar upon submission by the applicant.

This resolution passed and adopted on this 3rd, day of April, 2012.

Vote: 4 Yes, No, Absent and Abstain. (DAVE JENKINS WAS ABSENT AND EXCUSED)

own of Alpine

Attest:



Pamela Poston, Clerk/Treasurer